

No. 20-90010

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

MORGAN McMILLAN,
Individually and as Next Friend of E.G., a Minor Child,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.
AMAZON.COM, INC.,
Defendant-Petitioner,

and
HU XI JIE,
Defendant.

On Petition for Permission to Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Southern District of Texas, No. 4:18-cv-02242

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Daryl Joseffer
Michael B. Schon
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5948

Scott A. Keller
BAKER BOTTS LLP
98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 1500
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 322-2500
scott.keller@bakerbotts.com

Jeremy Evan Maltz
BAKER BOTTS LLP
700 K St. NW
Washington, D.C. 20001

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The District Court Erroneously Expanded Strict Liability Under Texas Law, By Incorrectly Holding that Amazon.com, as an Online Marketplace, is a “Seller” Subject to Strict Liability.	4
II. The District Court’s Improper Expansion of Strict Liability is a Recurring Issue that Should Be Answered Definitively to Prevent Harms to American Businesses, Consumers, and the National Economy.	9
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15
CERTIFICATIONS UNDER ECF FILING STANDARDS	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Carpenter v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 19-15695 (9th Cir.)	10
<i>Centerpoint Builders GP, LLC v. Trussway, Ltd.</i> , 496 S.W.3d 33 (Tex. 2016)	8
<i>Erie Ins. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 925 F.3d 135 (4th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Fox v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 930 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>McKisson v. Sales Affiliates, Inc.</i> , 416 S.W.2d 787 (Tex. 1967)	6, 7
<i>New Tex. Auto Auction Servs., L.P. v. Gomez De Hernandez</i> , 249 S.W.3d 400 (Tex. 2008)	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Oberdorf v. Amazon.com</i> , 930 F.3d 136, <i>reh’g en banc granted, opinion vacated</i> , 936 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Stiner v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 2019-0488 (Ohio)	10
 STATUTES	
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 2.106	6
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 82.001	8
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 82.005	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A. Mitchell Polinsky & Steven Shavell, <i>The Uneasy Case for Product Liability</i> , 123 Harv. L. Rev. 1437 (2010)	12

Jeremy A. Leonard, *How Structural Costs Imposed on U.S. Manufacturers Harm Workers and Threaten Competitiveness* (2003) 12

Joanna M. Sheperd, *Products Liability and Economic Activity: An Empirical Analysis of Tort Reform’s Impact on Businesses, Employment, and Production*, 66 Vand. L. Rev. 257 (2013)..... 12, 13

Joni Hersch & Kip Viscusi, *Tort Liability Litigation Costs for Commercial Claims*, 9 Am. L. & Econ. Rev. 330 (2007) 11

Peter W. Huber & Robert E. Litan, *The Liability Maze: The Impact of Liability Law on Safety and Innovation* (1991)..... 12

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A (Am. Law Inst. 1965) 5

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prod. Liab. § 20 (Am. Law Inst. 1998) 5

Thomas J. Campbell, Daniel P. Kessler & George B. Shepherd, *The Causes and Effects of Liability Reform: Some Empirical Evidence*, NBER Working Paper No. 4989 (1995)..... 11

U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, *Costs and Compensation of the U.S. Tort System* (2018)..... 2, 11
